year. The said dividend on equity shares is subject to the 
approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General 
Meeting (“AGM”) scheduled to be held on Tuesday, August 19, 
2025. If approved, the dividend would result in a cash outflow of 
H 10,53,95,378 (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Ninety-Five 
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Eight).

Pursuant to the Finance Act, 2020, dividend income is taxable in 
the hands of the Members w.e.f. April 1, 2020, and the Company 
is required to deduct tax at source from dividend paid to the 
Members at prescribed rates as per the Income Tax Act, 1961.

[...]

financial year and the date of this report. 

Secretarial Standards 

The Company has complied with the applicable provisions 
of Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company 
Secretaries of India (ICSI).

Change in Share Capital 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is H 550,000,000/- 
(Rupees Five Hundred Fifty Million only) divided into 110,000,000 
(One Hundred and Ten million) Equity Shares of face value of  
H 5/- (Rupees Five only) each. There is no change in the share 
capital of the Company. 

Sub-Division/Split of Equity Shares

During the year under review, there has been no change in the 
face value of Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share